

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRAVIS LEBLANC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PRIVACY AND CIVIL
LIBERTIES OVERSIGHT BOARD, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0542 (RBW)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. BOARD MEMBERS MAY BE REMOVED BY THE PRESIDENT..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Does Not Dispute the Absurd Results That Arise from Their Interpretation of the Board’s Organic Statute. 1

 B. The Statutory Text Does Not Impose Removal Protections. 3

 C. The 2007 Statutory Changes Did Not Create Removal Protections. 7

 D. The Structure and Function of the Board Do Not Imply Removal Protections..... 9

 E. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Suggests That the President May Remove Board Members for Cause or at Will. 14

II. EVEN IF CONGRESS DID RESTRICT REMOVAL OF BOARD MEMBERS, PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO REINSTATEMENT. 16

 A. De Facto Reinstatement Is Not Available Here. 16

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction..... 18

 C. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Mandamus Relief..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	2
<i>Coleman v. Burnett</i> , 477 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	6
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	5
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	20
<i>Deming Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5, 11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9
<i>Greer v. Paulson</i> , 505 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Harkrader v. Wadley</i> , 172 U.S. 148 (1898)	16
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888)	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	2
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	19

* *Kalaris v. Donovan*,
 697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 2, 6, 7, 10

Klayman v. Jud. Watch, Inc.,
 6 F.4th 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 17

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 20

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 568 U.S. 371 (2013) 5

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 13, 14, 16

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 2, 3, 6, 19, 20

Omar v. McHugh,
 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17

Parsons v. United States,
 167 U.S. 324 (1897) 4, 19-20

Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC,
 783 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 15

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 7, 8

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 16

SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.,
 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988) 5

* *Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020) 6, 9, 11, 13, 15

* *Severino v. Biden*,
 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 1, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21

Shurtleff v. United States,
 189 U.S. 311 (1903) 19

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10, 16, 17

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
 359 U.S. 535 (1959) 16

Walton v. House of Representatives,
265 U.S. 487 (1924) 16

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 16

White v. Berry,
171 U.S. 366 (1898) 16

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958) 19

Williams v. Pharmacia, Inc.,
137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998) 17

Wilson v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
831 F. App'x 513 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 17

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 403 12

5 U.S.C. § 595 10

12 U.S.C. § 5491 6, 11

15 U.S.C. § 78d 5

31 U.S.C. § 702 9, 12

* 42 U.S.C. § 2000ee 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2286 9

52 U.S.C. § 30106 5

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007,
Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266 3, 7, 8, 9

Intelligence Reform & Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004,
Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 7, 8

Reforming Intelligence and Securing America Act of 2024,
Pub. L. No. 118-49, 138 Stat. 862 19

U.S. Const. art. ii, § 2, cl. 2 16

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 801 17
